The ex-post facto research design was used for the 
study. The population of this study comprised of adults male and female in Zamfara State 
whose population by gender is 1,069,751 adult male and 2,139,503 adult female, hence, a 
total population of 3,209,254. Three hundred and ninety nine (399) respondents were 
selected using proportionate sampling technique. A researcher-developed questionnaire 
was used to collect data for the research. The data collected were analyzed using 
independent sample t-test. The findings of the study revealed that there is significant